people under their chiefs, the more that internal tensions were chan-
neled into protests and petitions.
	 Strikingly, such complaints were increasingly employing the lan-
guage of representative government, as this petition by the subchiefs of 
Loggo West in Juba District in 1948 indicates:

We the 659 (six hundred and fifty-nine) . . . protest that the ap-
pointment of Lako Kirba was not known to us and therefore 
against our will. We were never asked our views nor our votes were 
taken. A chief is not to be chosen by some other chiefs but by his 
subjects, we the 659 people voted for Philipo Legge whom we elect